#### Ordinance No. 2020-49

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 1117 PARK AVENUE PLAT AMENDMENT LOCATED AT 1117 PARK AVENUE, PARK CITY, UTAH.

WHEREAS, the owner of the properties located at 1117 Park Avenue has petitioned the City Council for approval of the Subdivision Plat; and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2020, the property was properly noticed and posted according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2020, proper legal notice was published according to requirements of the Land Management Code and courtesy letters were sent to surrounding property owners; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on October 28, 2020 to receive input on the Subdivision Plat; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on October 28, 2020, forwarded a positive recommendation to the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2020, the City Council held a public hearing to receive input on the Subdivision Plat; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah to approve the 1117 Park Avenue Plat Amendment, located at 1117 Park Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as follows:

<u>SECTION 1. APPROVAL.</u> The 1117 Park Avenue Amendment, as shown in Attachment 1, is approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval:

#### **Findings of Fact**

# Background:

- 1. On September 22, 2020, the Planning Department received a complete Plat Amendment application.
- 2. The applicant is proposing to combine the North ½ of Lot 3 and all of Lot 4 of Block 5 of Snyder's Addition into one (1) Lot of Record.
- 3. The property is located at 1117 Park Avenue.

### **Zoning District:**

4. The property is located in the Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning District.

### **Public Notice Requirements:**

5. Staff published notice on the City's website and the Utah Public Notice website, and posted notice to the property on October 14, 2020. Staff mailed courtesy notice to

property owners within 300 feet on October 13, 2020. The *Park Record* published notice on October 14, 2020.

# Lot and Site Requirements

- 6. All future development on the proposed Lot complies with the HR-1 Zoning District Requirements outlined in LMC § 15-2.2:
  - a. Minimum Lot Area is 1,875 square feet. The proposed Lot contains 2,812.5 square feet.
  - b. Minimum Lot Width is 25 feet. The proposed Lot Width is 37.5 feet.
  - c. The Lot Depth is 75 feet.
  - d. The Maximum Building Footprint is 1,200.7 square feet. Any development will comply.
  - e. The Minimum Front Setback is 10 feet. Any development will comply.
  - f. The Minimum Rear Setback is 10 feet. Existing: Approximately 9'-2". Any development will comply.
  - g. The Minimum Side Setback is 5 feet. Approximately 5'-7" North Side to 3'-10" South Side. Any development will comply.
  - h. The Maximum Building Height is 27 feet. Any development will comply.
  - i. Parking Regulations Single Family Dwelling 2 per Dwelling Unit. Does not comply. Existing: 1 Parking Space at approximately 14ft x 23ft.
- 7. The existing structure straddles the common lot line between Lot 4 and Lot 3. The existing structure is an existing Non-Complying Structure for Single-Family Dwelling Parking Requirements and Side and Rear Setback compliance. Per LMC § 15-9-6 Non-Complying Structures: If the Property Owner has voluntarily demolished, or is required by law to demolish, more than 50% of the Gross Floor Area of the Non-Complying Structure, the Structure shall not be restored unless it is restored to comply with the regulations of the Zoning District in which it is located.

### Subdivision Requirements:

- 8. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-7.1-6.
- 9. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-7.3-1(A-E) Conformance to Applicable Rules and Regulations.
- 10. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-7.3-2(A-N) General Subdivision Requirements.
- 11. The proposal complies with LMC § 15-7.3-3(A-K) General Lot Design Requirements.
- 12.15-7.3-4 (A-I) Road Requirements and Design. The proposal does not create any new Roads nor alter any existing Roads.
- 13.15-7.3-5 (A-C) Drainage and Storm Sewers. The proposal does not create any new Drainage and/or Storm Sewer nor alter any existing Drainage and/or Storm Sewer.
- 14.15-7.3-6 (A-B) Water Facilities. The proposal does not extend nor create a new water-supply system.
- 15.15-7.3-7 (A-B) Sewer Facilities. The proposal does not create any new sanitary sewer facilities.
- 16.15-7.3-8 (A) Sidewalks, Hiking Trails, Bike Paths, and Horse Trails. The proposal does not create nor alter any Sidewalks, Hiking Trails, Bike Paths, or Horse Trails.
- 17.15-7.3-9 (A-B) Utilities. Any future construction on this site proposed will connect into existing utilities in Park Avenue. The Development Review Committee reviewed the proposal and did not identify any utility connection issues.

- 18.15-7.3-10 (A-B) Public Uses. Not required. The proposal does not consist of a Major or Minor Subdivision.
- 19. The proposal complies with 15-7.3-11 (A) Preservation of Natural Features and Amenities
- 20.15-7.3-12 (A-B) Nonresidential Subdivisions does not apply.
- 21. The Development Review Committee and Planning, Engineering, and Legal Departments reviewed this application.
- 22. Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.

# **Conclusions of Law**

- 1. There is Good Clause for this Plat Amendment.
- 2. The Plat Amendment is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code, including LMC § 15-2.2-3 Historic Residential (HR-1) District, LMC § 15-7.1-3(B) Plat Amendment, LMC § 15-7.1-6 Final Subdivision Plat, LMC § 15-7.3 Requirements for Improvements, Reservations, and Design.
- 3. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed Plat Amendment.
- 4. Approval of the Plat Amendment, subject to the conditions stated below, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

# **Conditions of Approval**

- 1. The City Planner, City Attorney, and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and content of the plat for compliance with State law, the Land Management Code, and the conditions of approval, prior to recordation of the plat.
- 2. The applicant shall record the plat at the County within one year from the date of City Council approval. If recordation has not occurred within one (1) years' time, this approval for the plat will be void, unless a request for an extension is made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City Council.
- 3. The plat shall note that fire sprinklers are required for all new or renovation construction on this lot, to be approved by the Chief Building Official.
- 4. A ten foot (10') public snow storage easement on Park Avenue shall be noted on the Plat.
- 5. The property is not located within the Park City Landscaping and Maintenance of Soil Cover Ordinance (Soils Ordinance) and therefore it is not regulated by the City for mine related impacts. However, if the property owner does encounter mine waste or mine waste impacted soils they must handle the material in accordance to State and Federal law.
- 6. City Engineer review and approval of all lot grading, utility installations, public improvements and drainage plans for compliance with City standards is a condition precedent to building permit issuance.

# SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

# PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

DocuSigned by: 11/25/2020 Andy Beerman, MAYOR Date ATTEST: City Recorder APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by: Mark Harrington

City Attorney's Office

Attachment 1 – Proposed Plat and Existing Conditions Survey



